The sums held in trust do not belong to the defendant, have never belonged to 
it, are not part of its assets, and are not subject to the initial Order, for the reasons
set out below.

19. As of today, the sums belonging and owed to the plaintiff represent SEVENTY-
SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE DOLLARS AND
SEVENTY CENTS ($77,991.70), as shown in the account statements, en liasse, in
support of the present as Exhibit P-5;

NON-APPLICATION OF THE C.C.A.A.

20. Notwithstanding the fact that the sums currently held irregularly are not part of 
the defendant's assets since they are held in trust, considering the nature of the